

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO.310 OF 2005

BHIM SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing counter affidavit,
clarification/modification of Court's order dated 10.11.2008,
c/delay, intervention and office report)

With W.P. (Crl.) No.15 of 2007

(With office report)

[For Final Disposal]

Date: 23/01/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) In-person

in WP 310/2005: Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran,Adv.
Dr. Beem Pratap Singh,Adv.

in WP 15/2007 Mr. Anil Kumar Mittal,Adv. (A.C.)

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Jayashree Anand,AAG.
Mr. K.K. Mahalik,Adv.
Mr. Kuldip Singh,Adv.
for Mr. Arun Kumar Sinha,Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Jha,Adv.

Mr. A. Sharan,ASG.
Ms. Binu Tamta,Adv.
Mr. S. Wasim A. Qadri,Adv.
Mr. S.N. Terdol,Adv.
Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.
Ms. Gurmeet Kaur Kwatra,Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Vikas Sharma,Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

...2/-

-2-

Mr. Anis Suhrawardy,Adv.

Ms. Shamama Anis,Adv.
Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam,Adv.
Mr. Tabrez Ahmad,Adv.

Mr. Pramod Swarup,Adv.
Ms. Pareena Swarup,Adv.
Mr. Harvendra Singh,Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup,Adv.

Mr. Ankur Mittal,Adv.
Mr. Javed Mahmud Rao,Adv.
Mr. Shahid Ali Rao,Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singh,Adv.

Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri,Adv.
Mr. Binod K. Upadhyay,Adv.

Ms. Vandana Mishra,Adv.
Mr. C.P. Pandey,Adv.

Mr. D.K. Garg,Adv.
Mr. B.S. Billowria,Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal,Adv.

Mr. Vipin Jai,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Writ Petition (Crl.) No.310 of 2005:

The Union of India has filed an affidavit stating therein that, in compliance of orders dated 10th November, 2008 and 15th December, 2008, accused Shahid Jan, Fazal Din and Mohd. Farooq Janbaz have already been deported to Afghanistan on 21st May, 2008.

Mr. Bhim Singh, who has appeared in-person, stated that he has received a copy of the said affidavit in court and the matter is required to be verified.

Place the petition on 27th January, 2009.

...3/-

-3-

Writ Petition (Crl.) No.15 2007:

Heard learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

In our view, as the petitioner is facing trial in Sessions Case arising out of F.I.R. No.85/2000 in relation to Police Station Anantnag, which case by order dated 10th November, 2008, passed by this Court in Writ Petition (Crl.) No.310 of 2005 has been transferred to Sessions Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, and in view of the fact that the petitioner has been lodged in Central Jail, Tihar, N.C.T. of Delhi, it is not necessary to pass any order on merits in this petition, which is, accordingly, disposed of.

[T.I. Rajput]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master