

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 175 OF 2005

SURAM CHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report )

Date: 22/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Prof. Bhim Singh, Adv.  
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.  
Mr. Anil K. Jha , Adv

For State of J&K Mr. S.R. Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Anis Suhrawardy , Adv.  
Mr. S. Mehdi Imam, Adv.  
Mr. Parvez Dabas, Adv.  
Mr. Tabrez Ahmad, Adv.

For State of U.P. Mr. Shail Kr. Dwivedi, AAG  
Mr. Ashutosh Kr. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Shirish Kr. Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Vandana Mishra, Adv.

for U.O.I. Mr. P.P. Malhotra, Adv.  
Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.  
Mr. C.K. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.  
  
Mr. Praveen Swarup , Adv  
Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri , Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave is given to the respondents to file compliance affidavit pursuant to the order passed by us on 3rd November, 2009. The copies of the same have been

-2-

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NOS. 175 OF 2005

supplied to Prof. Bhim Singh, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, and also to the Union of India. The petitioners, as well as Union of India, will be entitled to file their reply in response to the said affidavit, within four weeks from date.

As far as the deportation of Waqar Shah is

concerned, it has been submitted by Mr. Singh that the matter is under process. On behalf of the Union of India, learned A.S.G. submits that he would take further instructions to inform the Court the stage at which the matter is pending.

As far as Abdul Hayya Malik is concerned, it has been submitted by Mr. Singh that he is being tried in connection with pending cases. The deponent of the compliance affidavit is directed to file an additional affidavit giving details of the matters in which the said Hayya Malik had been charged and the present status thereof and the case in respect of which he is being tried.

The petitioners are given liberty to file reply to the same and appropriate orders will be passed as soon as the responses are received.

Let this matter be adjourned till 12th April, 2010, for the said purpose.  
(Neetu Khajuria) (Juginder Kaur)  
Sr.P.A. Court Master