

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 310 OF 2005

BHIM SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report for directions with letter dated 11.12.2009 received from District Session Judge, Delhi)

Date: 08/03/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Prof. Bhim Singh (In person)
Mr.S.K.Bandhopadhya, Adv.
Mr. B.S.Billowria, Adv.for
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Brijender Chahar, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Ms. Arti Gupta, Adv.
Mr. S.W.A.Qadri, Adv.
Ms.Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Ron Bastian, Adv.for
Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr. Anis Suhrawardy, Adv.
Mr. Tebrez Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, Adv.for
Mr. Chandra Prakash Pandey ,Adv

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.for
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Jha ,Adv.(NP)

Mr. Praveen Swarup ,Adv(NP)

Mr. Javed Mahmud Rao ,Adv(NP)
Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri ,Adv

-2-

Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal ,Adv

Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.

As regards the prisoners/foreigners who had been detained and who have been referred to in this writ petition,

if they have completed their sentence and their Nationality has been determined and has been accepted by the country of their origin, they shall be deported forthwith to their country.

Regarding the prisoners who have completed their sentence but whose Nationality has not yet been determined, we direct the concerned Ministry to determine their Nationality as soon as possible so that appropriate orders can be passed.

List after two months, by which time a status report shall be filed by the Union of India.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master