

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 175 OF 2005

SURAM CHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.
(With office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 10/05/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s) Prof. Bhim Singh,Adv.
 Mr. Vijay Pratap Singh,Adv.
 Mr. B.S. Bilorla,Adv.
 Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Indira Jaising,ASG
for U.O.I. Ms. Indra Sawhney,Adv.
 Mr. C.K. Sharma,Adv.
 Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.
 Ms. Sushma Suri,Adv.

For State of J&K Mr. S.R. Singh,Sr.Adv.
 Mr. Anis Suhrawardy ,Adv
 Mr. S. Mehdi Imam,Adv.
 Mr. Parvez Dabas,Adv.
 Mr. Wahid Kasana, Adv.
 Mr. Mohd. Parvez Dabas,Adv.
 Mr. Tabrez Ahmed,Adv.

State of U.P. Mr. Prashant Choudhary
 Mr. Shrish Kr. Missra,Adv.
 Mr. Ajay Kr. Singh,Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Swarup,Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Jha ,Adv

Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Today, when the matter is taken up,

learned Additional

Solicitor General, Ms. Indira Jaising, submits that

Mr.

-2-

P.V. Sivaraman, Deputy Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs

Foreigners Division, has filed an affidavit indicating that the

matter was pending with the Pakistan High commission as far as

the deportation of Waqar Shah is concerned.

Learned ASG assures

the Court that necessary follow-up-action will be taken with

regard to Waqar Shah so that his deportation is completed at the earliest.

As far as Abdul Hayya Malik is concerned, there are several cases pending against him which have been indicated in the affidavit affirmed by the Deputy Secretary. However, the State of Jammu & Kashmir and the Central Government as also the Delhi Administration shall provide necessary materials, F.I.R., chargesheets in respect of the pending cases indicated in paragraph 3 of the affidavit to Prof. Bhim Singh, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Let the matter be listed on 28th July, 2010, for a report from the respondent No.1 regarding the deportation of Waqar Shah.

(Ganga Thakur)
PS to Registrar

(Juginer Kaur)
Court Master