

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO. 82 OF 2010

SURAM CHAND

PETITIONER(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & OTHERS

RESPONDENT(s)

O R D E R

As regards four persons namely; Sakhi Mohammad, Bagga Khan, Barkat Hussain and Alam Sher (Alam Shahbir), the writ petition was dismissed on 16.7.2013. But as regards others, it was kept pending.

Now an affidavit has been filed by Mr. Vikas Srivastava, Under Secretary (Foreigners), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India stating therein that all the 35 foreign nationals included in the list attached as Annexure P-1 in the writ petition have been repatriated to their respective countries. Similarly, all the 29 foreign nationals included in a separate list attached as Annexure P-1 in the writ petition have been repatriated to their respective countries. The latest status in respect of 35 foreign

: 2 :

nationals and 29 foreign nationals have been indicated by placing on record Annexures 'A' and 'B'.

We find from the perusal of the above list that 64 foreign nationals have been repatriated on different dates as per Annexures 'A' and 'B' attached with the above affidavit.

In view of the above, nothing remains to be decided in the writ petition. It is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 1, 2013.

.....J.
(SHIVA KIRTI SINGH)

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO. 236 OF 2011

WASIM AHMED @ ABU MOHAMMAD

PETITIONER(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANOTHER

RESPONDENT(s)

O R D E R

It is stated in the affidavit filed by the Union of India through Mr. Vikas Srivastava, Under Secretary (Foreigners), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India on 31.10.2013 that the petitioner Wasim Ahmed @ Abu Mohammad has been repatriated on 18.9.2013.

In view of the above, nothing remains to be decided in the writ petition. It is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 1, 2013.

.....J.
(SHIVA KIRTI SINGH)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO. 233 OF 2011

MOHD. SUHAIL MALIK

PETITIONER(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANOTHER

RESPONDENT(s)

O R D E R

In compliance of the order dated 16.7.2013, an affidavit has been filed by Mr. Vikas Srivastava, Under Secretary (Foreigners), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India on 31.10.2013. The affidavit states that the petitioner Mohd. Suhail Malik has already been repatriated on 18.9.2013.

We accept the above statement.

In view of the above, nothing remains to be decided in the writ petition. It is disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

NEW DELHI;
NOVEMBER 1, 2013.

.....J.
(SHIVA KIRTI SINGH)

ITEM NO.33

COURT NO.3

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CRIMINAL) NO. 310 OF 2005

BHIM SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment and directions and further direction and office report)

WITH

W.P(CRL.) NO. 233 of 2011
(With office report)

W.P(CRL.) NO. 236 of 2011
(With office report)

W.P(CRL.) NO. 82 of 2010

Date: 1/11/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

FOR PETITIONERS:

WP 310

Prof. Bhim Singh, petitioner-in-person
Mr. B.S. Billoriwa, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Bandhopadhyay, Adv.
Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

WP 82

Mr. Satish Vig, Adv.

WP 233, 236

Mr. Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

FOR RESPONDENTS:
Union of India

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, A.S.G.
Ms. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chetan Chawla, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Prashad, Adv.

: 2 :

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

Mr. Arun K. Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Jha, Adv.

State of NCT of Delhi

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Bansal, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

State of U.P.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar Maurya, Adv.
Ms. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kumar Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Mr. Javed Mahmud Rao, Adv.

State of Jharkhand

Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri, Adv.
Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, Adv.
Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tariq Adeeb, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

State of Rajasthan

Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Kumar Jai, Adv.

State of J & K

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, Adv.
Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Insha Mir, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Chadha, Adv.

State of Haryana

Mr. Manjit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anil, Adv.
M. Vivekta Singh, Adv. for
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

West Bengal

Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.
Mr. Satish Vig, Adv.

: 3 :

Mr. Ashok Mathur, Adv.

State of Punjab

Mr. V. Madhukar, A.A.G.
Ms. Anvita Cowshish, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

W.P. (Crl.) No. 310 of 2005:

Mr. P.P. Malhotra, learned Additional Solicitor General submits that although an affidavit has been filed on behalf of Union of India on 31.10.2013 but he feels that further affidavit is required to be filed.

He prays for time.

List the matter on 10.1.2014.

W.P. (Crl.) No. 82/2010, 233/2011 & 236/2011:

Writ Petitions are disposed of in terms of separate signed order.

|(Pardeep Kumar)
|Court Master

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master

|

[THREE SEPARATE SIGNED ORDERS IN W.P. (CRL.) 82, 233 AND 236 ARE
PLACED ON RECORD]